LAWS OF WISCONSIN-Ch. 200.

Powers granted. SECTION 2. For the purpose of erecting suitable monuments upon the battlefield of Shiloh, now a national park, commemorative of the Wisconsin troops engaged in said battle on April 6 and 7, 1862, and for the purpose of defraying expenses of the commissioners referred to in the preceding section of this act, there is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of fifteen thousand dollars. This sum shall be for the purchase of a monument and expenses aforesaid for each organization from Wisconsin engaged in said battle, which were as follows: Fourteenth regiment Wisconsin volunteer infantry, sixteenth regiment Wisconsin volunteer infantry, and eighteenth regiment Wisconsin volunteer infantry. Provided, bowever, that if in the judgment of the five commissioners one general monument for all these organizations shall be more desirable, then such commissioners shall have the right to so select and erect one general monument.

SECTION 2. This act shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication. Approved May 11, 1903.

No. 95, S.7

[Published May 12, 1903.

CHAPTER 200.

AN ACT to amend chapter 125 of the laws of 1901, relating to the memorial hall for Wisconsin soldiers and sailors.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Custodian of memorial hall; compensation. SECTION 1. Section 5 of chapter 125 of the laws of 1901 is hereby amended by adding after the word "janitor" in the first line thereof, the words "and custodian" and by striking out after the word "rooms" in the third line of said section all of said section and inserting in place thereof the following: "The salary of said janitor and custodian shall be one thousand dollars a year," so that said section 5. A janitor and custodian, who shall be an ex-soldier

LAWS OF WISCONSIN-Ch. 201.

or sailor, shall be appointed by the governor, whose duty shall be to take proper care of said rooms. The salary of said janitor and custodian shall be one thousand dollars a year.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 11, 1903.

No. 654, A.]

[Published May 12, 1903.

CHAPTER 201.

AN ACT amendatory of section 925-139 of the statutes of 1898, relating to board of review.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Board of review, how constituted. SECTION 1. Section 925-139 is hereby amended so as to read when so amended as follows:

Section 925—139. In cities of the first class the mayor, clerk, tax commissioner and assessor or assessors, shall constitute the board of review, and in all other cities the mayor, assessor or assessors, city clerk and the supervisors of the different wards of any city, shall constitute such board of review.

Conflicting laws repealed. SECTION 2. Any and all acts or parts of acts, contravening or inconsistent with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 11, 1903.

302